

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCÒ, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENT

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CLEVELAND CHORAL ARTS
ASSOCIATION INC A/K/A THE NORTH COAST MEN'S
CHORUS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Tina R. Haddad
3155 W. 33rd St.
Cleveland, OH 44109
(216) 281-5210
trhaddad@aol.com

Harlan D. Karp
Counsel of Record
850 Euclid Ave. #1330
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 685-1360
harlankarp@gmail.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.	ii
Table of Authorities.	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae.	1
Introduction and Statement.	2
Summary of Argument.	7
Argument.	8
I. Where The Record Contains Explicit Statements Of Private Bias Against The Targeted Group, This Court Has Found The Presence Of Unconstitutional Animus.	8
A. The Definition of Animus.	9
B. Evidence of Animus.	10
C. The Relationship Between Animus And Rational Basis Review.	13
II. The Record Here Presents An “Easy Case” For Finding Unconstitutional Animus, And Such a Finding Provides a Sufficient, Independent Basis for Striking Down Ohio’s Same Sex Marriage Ban Laws.	14

Table of Contents continued

	Page
III. The Presence of Animus Overwhelms Ohio’s Purported Justifications for Ohio’s Same-Sex Marriage Bans.	16
IV. An Individual’s Fundamental Right To Marry And Establish One’s Legal Relatives, Family, and Manage One’s Intimate Relations Is Protected From Arbitrary Governmental Intrusion; Laws Voiding Licensed Out of State Marriages and Banning In-State Same-Sex Marriages Receive Heightened Scrutiny.	20
V. The Intangible Aspects of Marriage – R-E-S-P-E-C-T – Find Out What It Means to Me.	25
VI. Because We’re Goin To The Chapel and We’re Gonna Get Married. Gee I Really Love You and We’re Gonna Get Married. The Stories of 4 Chorus Couples.	29
VII. Conclusion.	32

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnette v. West Virginia State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 47 F.Supp. 251 (S.D.W.Va. 1942), <i>aff'd sub nom. West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19-20
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 316 (2014).....	25-27, 29
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 271 (2014).	9, 25
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 308 (2014).....	25
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , No.14-60837 (5 th Cir.).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9-12, 16
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	24
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F.Supp2d. 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	26
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , __S.Ct. __.....	16, 29

Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F.Supp.3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	6, 16
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 265 (2014).....	25
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	22, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21, 26
<i>Love v. Besheer</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D.Ky. 2014).....	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 21, 26, 28
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> , 96 U.S. 76 (1877).....	20
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>rv'd sub nom Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ S.Ct. ____	6, 16-17, 20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	10-11, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 11, 16-17, 26

Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Carswell</i> , 871 N.E.2d 547 (2007).	23-24
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , Cuyahoga App. Nos. 86567 and 86568, 2006 WL 1304860.	23
<i>State ex rel. Essig v. Blackwell</i> , 817 N.E.2d 5 (2004).	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).	21-22, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).	10-12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).	9-11, 13, 16, 22-23, 29
<i>Warren v. City of Athens</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6 th Cir. 2005).	16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).	20-22, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend 1.	19
U.S. Const. amend 14.	passim

Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1a.	3
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1g.....	3
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11.	3, 7, 23, 27
Ohio Const. art. XVI, § 1.	3
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2).	23
Am.Sub.H.B. 445 (2002)..	3
Sub.H.B. 272 (“Ohio’s Super-DOMA”).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code 2919.25.	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C).....	6, 23
Ohio Rev. Code §3105.12.	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.06.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.062.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.03.....	3

Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Father Robert Drinan, <i>The Loving Decision and The Freedom to Marry</i> , 29 Ohio St. L.J.358, 364-65 (1968).	28
Henry H. Foster, Jr., A “ <i>Basic Civil Right of Man</i> ,” 37 Fordham L.Rev. 51 (1968).	22
Gregory Johnson, <i>We’ve Heard This Before: The Legacy of Interracial Marriage Bans And the Implications for Today’s Marriage Equality Debates</i> , 34 Vermont L. Rev. 277 (2009).	28
Phyl Newbeck, <i>Virginia Hasn’t Always been for Lovers</i> (2004).	28
Susannah W. Pollvagt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 Fordham L.Rev. 887 (2012).	8-9, 12, 14-15
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 78 (Hamilton), at 464-472 (Clinton Rossitor ed. 1961).	18
Susannah W. Pollvagt, <i>Windsor, Animus, and the Future of Marriage Equality</i> , 113 Columbia L. Rev. Sidebar 204, 205-06 (2013).	9, 14

Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous	
“Chapel of Love,” Phil Spector, Ellie Greenwich, Jeff Barry (1964), recorded by the Dixie Cups.	29
Loving v. Virginia Announcement: Loving for All (June 12, 2007), available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/pdfs/mildred_loving-statement.pdf	28
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary – http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deviant	13
“One Hand, One Heart,” West Side Story (1957) Music by Leonard Bernstein, Lyrics by Stephen Sondheim, Conception of Jerome Robbins, Book By Arthur Laurents.	32-33
“R-E-S-P-E-C-T” Aretha Franklin (1967).	25
“You’ve Got to Be Carefully Taught,” Rodgers & Hammerstein’s <i>South Pacific</i> (1949), http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/You've_Got_to_Be_Carefully_Taught	16
